

STAFF REPORT

DATE:

February 2, 2021

CONSENT

AGENDA ITEM: Abatement of Assessments for 11227 Stillwater Blvd

SUBMITTED BY: Kristina Handt, City Administrator

BACKGROUND:

In 2016, the city council approved assessments for 11227 Stillwater Blvd as part of the Old Village Phase 1 project. The assessments were for both street and sanitary sewer. Mr. Kosman paid off the remaining assessment amount on December 7, 2020. This was after the deadline to make changes with the county to impact the 2021 property tax statements.

ISSUE BEFORE COUNCIL:

Should the Council approve the abatement of assessments of \$3,020.99 on PID 13.029.21.23.0007?

PROPOSAL:

Included in your packet is a resolution and abatement form. The total amount of the abatement for 11227 Stillwater Blvd for 2021 is \$3,020.99. Staff will then remove the future assessments from the property before the annual deadline in November.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None since the city received the full payment amount in December.

RECOMMENDATION:

If removed from the consent agenda:

"Motion to Approve Resolution No 2021-017"

ATTACHMENT

- Resolution No 2021-017
- Abatement Form

CITY OF LAKE ELMO WASHINGTON COUNTY STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-017

A RESOLUTION RELATED TO 2021 ASSESSMENTS TO WASHINGTON COUNTY

WHEREAS, 11227 Stillwater Blvd had assessments certified to the property taxes in 2021 for Old Village Phase 1 Streets and Sewer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Elmo has received payment of \$30,714.34 on December 7, 2020 to pay off the Old Village Phase 1 Street and Sewer assessments at 11227 Stillwater Blvd; and

WHEREAS, said payment was received after the November deadline to remove assessments from certification for 2021;

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Elmo, Minnesota, that the 2021 special assessment amount of \$ 1,449.31 and \$1,571.68 for Old Village Phase 1 Street and Sewer Assessments certified to PID 13.029.21.23.0007 may be removed from the assessment roll due per the attached Washington County abatement forms.

APPROVED by the Lake Elmo City Council on this 2nd day of February, 2021.

By:

Charles Cadenhead
Mayor

ATTEST:

Julie Johnson City Clerk

WASHINGTON COUNTY ASSESSMENT DIVISION

	CATION FOR ABA TION / DISASTER			ENTS								
Received:	TION DISASTER	CREDIT / SI EC.		Assessment Year:								
Worksheet#				Payable Year:								
APPLICANT Soc. Sec. / Fed ID Phone Cell												
Owner's Name (please print or type)		Soc. Sec. / Fed ID	14000	65/-770.032/								
Schard Bosman Owner's Name		Soc. Sec. / Fed ID	Phone	Cell								
Cynthia Kosman		process of the second s		651-214-8572								
		oftend designed as										
Owner's Malling Address	Pro-	pperty Address (if differen										
807 June Lue Do	Siate Zip - Cit	144 311 X	llocates.	BUUD NOON Zip								
lake Elmo m		ake Elm		mn 55042								
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Linked Group Number												
Property ID Number [3, 029, 21, 23, 6007			A control of the cont									
		y or Township		School District # # TAG								
11221 SHILOR TO BLUE		ake CLM	A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1									
Original:	ASSESSOR'S ESTIM	TATED MARKE	I VALUE									
Land EMV	Improvement EMV		Total	Class								
Revised: Land EMV	Improvement EMV		Total	Class								
Applicant's Statement of Facts:	ch , ,			ος Λ								
paid The City of have Elmo	<u>, 30,714.34</u>	on 12/7/20	120 For fac	yest of								
Special Assessment C	ov Phase 1			- P (W)								
	J 1000000											
Applicant's Request:												
Payoff Special Assessin	next on Pho	ase 1										
payor special roses	ricket OV Tri	<u> </u>	11176									
<i>r</i> -	1,000											
7.1/	OK -	_		(/1)								
Applicant's Signature: 1-that	1)00mon		Service de la constant de la constan	Date: 1/4/2021								
NOTE: M.S. §609.41, "Whoever, in making	ng any statement, oral o	r written, which is re	quired or authoriz	red by law to be made as a basis of								
imposing, reducing, or abating any tax or as statement knows is false may be sentenced,	sessment, intentionally unless otherwise provid	makes any statement led by law, to impriso	t as to any materia onment for not mo	ore than one year or to payment of a								
fine of not more than \$3,000, or both."	, , , , , , , , , ,	, , ,										
Note: Mu	st include city/Township	p Resolution for redu	actions on assessm	nents								
Note: Must include Fire report for Local Option Disaster Credit												

Rev 5/12

OFFICE USE ONLY

ORIGINAL	Class	EMVL	EMVI	EMV	TMV	Tax Capacity	<u></u>	Taxes Credits	SPASS	Total Tax
ORIGINALE	CHOS						LNTC	***		and become the
Val Grp - 1							TIF	•		
Val Grp - 2							FD			
Val Grp - 3					•	1	STATE			
Val Grp - 4							RMV			
Val Grp - 5							PWRL CR			
TOTAL			21.5		124	1,7	AG CR			
,							HST CR			
	_						TOTAL			
REVISED	Class	EMVL	EMVI	EMV	TMV	Tax Capacity		Taxes Credits	SPASS	Total Tax
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · ·	LNTC			
Val Grp - 1				100			TIF			energy very
Val Grp - 2		-					FD			
Val Grp - 3	***=		-	1 1 1			STATE			A major e
Val Grp - 4				10.00			RMV		Elizaber Vice	e producer a second
Val Grp - 5						1	PWRL CR			
TOTAL							AG CR			
							HST CR			
				_			TOTAL			
TOTALDIFFE	RENCE			1.00	1112	100		de legge		1887.2
				REPORT (OF INVES	TIGATION				
Tax is paid as of: Local Tax Rate:							:			
Tax NOT paid as of: RMV Rate:							:			
After examining	the applicant's	claims, I have care	efully investigat	ed this application	n and find the	facts to be as follo	ws:			
	******	<u> </u>								
Investigator's Sig	gnature:		, , , ,						I	Date:
			CERTIFIC	TATE OF AF	PPROVAI	- COUNTY A	ASSESSOR			
Note: (wader \$1)	0 000) For this	abatement to be a						ust both favora	ble recommend	its adoption.
		DATION (County							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
CRITERIA:		` ,		•						
Approved	Denjed			As	sessor's Signa	iture]	Date:
DIRECTORIS	DECOLORD.	ID A THON								·
Approved	RECOMMEN Denied	NDA LIUN	APT-744 - 2013 1494		irector's Signa	ture		4.004*****]	Date:
									<u> </u>	
						NER'S - COU			4 %:	(n C.D.
Note: For ab	atements result	ting in a change of				l interest. For this ard of Commission			Assessor, Direc	tor of Property
Approved	Denied	, ABOR	an ex rumpulye		uditor's Signa		and the second second party			Date:
		.,				·		71.2-4-4-17		
I certify that at a	meeting held ((month, day)the minutes of its	proceedings as	_(year) a public record, s		Board of Commis	ssioners took the	above action o	n this abatement	. This action w